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CONFIDENTIAL .
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

on July 16, 1993 in San Francisco, California, As You
Sow (YAYS"™) and Christian Dior Perfumes, Inc., its gubsidiaries
and affiliates, ("Christian Dior®) (collectively the "Parties")
agresd to the following terms and conditions: ) .

AYS iz a not-for-profit public interest corporation
whose stated purposes are to promeote consumer awvareness, protact
the enviremment, and improve human bealth; and

christisn Dior is a corporation that currently bottles,
packages and/or distributes nall polish products containing the
chemical toluens, which products are sold to certain retail
stores in California; and

on January 1, 1991, toluene officially was listed by
the State of California as a chemical known to cause birth
defects or other reproductive harm, pursvant te Califernia Health
and Safety Code section 2524%.8; and

A list of the nail polish products containing toluens -
which Christian Dior has had manufactured on its behall and
. distributed for sale im California since January 1, 1992, is

provided in attached Appendix A (collechtively the wproduacts®) 2
and '

On December 10, 19982, AYS served Christian Dior and tha
appropriate public agencies with a document entitled, "&0~-Day
Hotice", which provided Christian Dior and the public agencies with
potice that Christian Dior was allegedly in violation of California
Health and Safety Code section 2524%9.6, for failing to warn
purchasers and/or other individuals wsing Christian Diex's Products
that certain nail polish products Christian Dior distributes for
sala in California expose users to toluene, a chemical known by the

State of Californis to cause birth defects or other reproductive
harm: and

On May 6, 1993, AYS filed an amended complaint against
Christian Dior enbtitled As You Sow v, Orly internstionsl. llS... 8%
al., Case No. 950767 (the "Action®), in San Francisco Superioy
Court, alleging violations of California Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 ("Proposition 65%) and California Business and

Professions Code section 172007 and

The Action was brought by AYS in the public interest at
least sixty days after AYS provided notice of the alleged
Proposition 65 violation to the appropriate public agencies and none
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of the public agencies had commenced and begun diligently
prosscuting an action against Christian Diox for. such alleged
_ wiolation; and :

By execution of this Agreement, AYS and Christian Dior
intend to resclve all claims and disputes that arise ocut of the
Action, or out of the manufacture, distribution, or sale of tolusne-
containing nail polish Products. -

FEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREN 28 FPOLLOWE:

Too Nothing in this Agreement shall bs construed as an
admission by Christian Dior, and Christian Dior does not intend to
imply any admission as to any fact, finding, issue of law, or
vislation of law, nor shall compliance with this Agreement -
eonstitute or be construed as an admission by Christian Dlor of ‘any
fact, finding, conclusicn, lssue of law, or violation of law.
However, this Paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the
obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Christian Dior under
this Agreement. o

Ze on or before December 31, 1993, Christian Dior agrees
not to ship for sals (or cause to be shipped for sale) any Products
set forth in the attached Appendix 2 into the State of California
unless such Products have been reformulated so as to eliminate the
presence of toluene as an intended ingredient.

< 1€ christian Diocr falls to comply with the commitment
- get forth in Paragraph 2, Christian Dior agrees to the following:

(a) to pay a liguidated penalty in the sum of $5,000.00 within 10
days of December 31, 1993; and (b} to comply with Californis Bealth
and Safety Code section 2824%5.6 and section 12601 of Division 2 of
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulationa for each Product on
the attached Appendix A that is shipped for sale in California after
Decenber 31, 1993, by providing a warning that: (a) is prominently
placed and/or displayed with such conspicucusness, as compared with
other words, statements, or designs, so as to render it likely to be
raad and understood by an ordinary individual; (b) is caleulated to
warn individuals who may purchdse and/or use the Products; and
(e} hears the message:

"HARNING: Use of this product will axpose
you to Toluens, a chemical known
to the State of California to
cause birth defects oy other
raeproductive harm®

In the alternative, the message may meet any other "safe harbor®
warning requirement specified in any applicable current or future
provision codified in the California Code of Regulations which
pertaing to Proposition 65 warning language for consumexr products.
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4. The Parties acknowledge that Christian Dior's
provision of the warning prescribed in Paragraph 3 constitutes
- compliance with California Health and Safebty Code seotion 25249.% gt
seq., for the Products identified im Attachment A. In addition, the
Parties recognize that such compliance is not the exclusive method
under California Health and Safety Code sectiom 25249.8 and section
12601 of Division 2 of Title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations of providing a "clear and reasonable® warning.

5. In an effort to defray AYS' costs of investigating
this matter, Christian Dior agreses to pay AYS the reasonable sum of
$16,000,00, to be paid within 5 daye of execution of this Agreement.

6., AYS, by this Agrsement, releases all claims, walves
all rights to institute any action against, and covenants not: ¢
sue, Christian Dior, including any of Christian plior's subsidiariss,
affiliates, assigns, dirvectors, officers, agents and enployess, and
Christian Dior's distributers or retailers which sell the Products,
whether under or based upon California Health and Safety Code
sections 25249.5 gt seg, or Business and Frofession Code sections
17200 et seg., or any other statute or common law clalm based upon
the manufacture, distribution or sale of the Products, or Christian
plorte alleged failure to warn consumers or other individuals about

exposure to toluene from the Products identified in attached
hppendix A.

- In the evant that any provision of this Agreement -is
 held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the remaining
“ enforceable provisions shall not be advarsely affected.

8. In the event that (&) it finally is adjudicated by a
california court, or (b) AYS resclves its dispube with another
defendant in a manner which provides that certain nall polish
products or nail care products containing a certain percentage of
roluene as an intended ingredient ("Teluene-containing Products®)
pay be sold in California witbout the requisite Proposition 635
warning, the reformulation commitment by Christian Diow referenced
in Paragraph 2 and the alternative commitment €o provide a
propeosition 65 warning in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement shall be
modified so as to allow Christian Dior to distribute and/or
manufacture Toluene-containing Products (l.e., containing at or less
than the percentage of toluene permitted for Tolusne-containing
Products) for sale in California without a Propesition 63 warning
message. It expressly is agresed that nothing in this Paragraph
shall modify any other Paragraph of ¢his Agresment.

9. in the event that a dispute arises with respect €0
any provision(s} of this Agreement, the Partiee first agree to
negotiste a mutually acceptable, satisfactory resolution of the
dispute, and if negotiation falls, then to submit the dispute to
pinding arbitration pursuant to the rules of the American
Arbitration Association; using a former judge as the sole
arbitrator, as selected from those former judges avallable through

.
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the Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Service inm San Francisoo,
ralifornia. Should the dispute be.submitted to such binding
\ bitration, the prevailing party in that binding arbitration shall
wé& entitled to recovexr its costs, including reasonable attorneys’
teas and the costs of expert consultants and withesses.

10. The terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the
laws of the State of California.

11. Following execution of this Agreement, all notices or
correspondence relating to this Agreement shall be sent as follows:

o AYE o the attention of:

Thomas Van Dyck, Chairman
As You Sow

106 Clifford Terrace

San Francisceo, CA %4117

o Christian Dior to the attention of:

Joanna Grillo

Vice Prasident/Buman Resources
Christian Dior Perfumes, Inc.

9 West 57th Street '
Wew York, New York 1001%
12. The Parties agree to file a Stipulated Judgement (to
2 approved pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section
664.6) with the San Francisco Superier Court in accordance with the
terms set forth in this Agreement.

13. AYS agrees to glive Christian Dior at least 24 hours
notice of its intention to issue any press release or public
statement regarding this settlement.

14. PEach party to this Agreement has received independent
legal advice from ite counsel with respect to the advisability of
executing this Agreement, and the undersigned are authorized to
execute this Agreement on bebalf of thely respective Parties and
have read, understood, and agreed to all of the terms and conditions
of this Agresment. This Agreement may be executad in counterparts,
by original signature or facsimile transmission of an original
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signature, =ach of which shall be deemed original and shall be
. Ya@mgﬁ duly executed upon the signing of the counterparts by the
o PARRLeR.

AGREED TO!

Bys L s LAS o By: ‘!@+~ﬁj_#fﬁ,%4=
/7 Thomas VanfDyck {foanna Grillo
f ary Vice President/Human Resources
Az You Sow : chrigstian Dior Perfumes, Inc.

-
Dated: July ALg~ , 1993 pated: July A, 1993

AGREED T03
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APPENDIX B

ehristian Dior NWail Enamel {various color shades)
Christian Dior Base Speciale
Christian Dior Extra Strength Base Speclals



